You can view the agenda on the website
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code
To:

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon
EX2 4QD

The Chair and Members
of the Farms Estate
Committee

Date: 6 May 2022

Contact: Wendy Simpson, 01392 384383
Email: wendy.simpson@devon.gov.uk
FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE
Monday, 16th May, 2022

A meeting of the Farms Estate Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.15 pm
at Committee Suite (Daw room), County Hall to consider the following matters.
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive
AGENDA

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE
1

Apologies for Absence

2

Minutes
Minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2022 (previously circulated).

3

Items Requiring Urgent Attention
Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting
as matters of urgency.

4

Announcements
The Chair welcomed Mrs Saltmarsh who was attending the meeting in her
capacity as a Co-opted Member of the Council's Standards Committee to observe
and monitor compliance with the Council’s ethical governance framework.
MATTERS FOR DECISION

5

Revenue Monitoring 2021/22 (Outturn) and 2022/23 (Budget) (Pages 1 - 6)
Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value (CT/22/50) on the County
Farms Estate Revenue Monitoring Statement 2021/22 (Outturn) and 2022/23
(Budget), attached.
Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

6

Capital Monitoring 2021/22 (Outturn) and 2022/23 (Budget) (Pages 7 - 10)
Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value (CT/22/49) on the County
Farms Estate Capital Monitoring (Outturn) and 2022/23 (Budget), attached.
Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

7

The County Farms Estate - Annual Report 2021/22 (Pages 11 - 22)
Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value (CT/22/51) on the County
Farms Estate Annual Report 2021/22, attached.
Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

8

Management and Restructuring Issues (Pages 23 - 30)
Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support (BSS/22/10)
on management and restructuring issues, attached.
Electoral Divisions(s): Otter Valley; South
Brent & Yealmpton; Torrington Rural

9

CPRE Report Re-imagining Council Farms (Pages 31 - 70)
Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support (BSS/22/09)
on the CPRE Report Re-imagining Council Farms: A vision for 2040, attached.
Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions
PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND
PUBLIC

10

Exclusion of the Press and Public
Recommendation: that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the
following items of business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act
1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information
as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, namely
information relating to, and which is likely to reveal the identity of, tenants and
information relating to the financial or business affairs of tenants and the County
Council and, in accordance with Section 36 of the Freedom of Information Act
2000, by virtue of the fact that the public interest in maintaining the exemption
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.
MATTERS FOR DECISION

11

Holdings and Tenancies etc.
(An item to be considered by the Committee in accordance with the Cabinet
Procedure Rules and Regulation 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations
2012, no representations having been received to such consideration taking place
under Regulation 5(5) thereof)
a

Management and Restructuring issues (Pages 71 - 122)
Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support
(BSS/22/06) on management and restructuring issues, attached.

b

Requests for Extension of Tenancy (Pages 123 - 176)
Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support
(BSS/22/07) on requests for extensions of tenancy, attached.

c

Request for Landlord's Consent (Pages 177 - 180)
Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support
(BSS/22/08) on landlord’s consent for proposed tenant’s improvements,
attached.

d

Carbon Audits and Sequestration Capacity Assessments (Pages 181 202)
Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support
(BSS/22/04) on carbon audits and sequestration capacity assessments on
the County Farms Estate, attached.

e

Landlord's Consent Policy for Tenant's Improvement Solar Panels (Pages
203 - 210)
Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support
(BSS/22/05) on landlord’s consent for tenant’s improvement solar panels,
attached.

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should
therefore be treated accordingly. They should not be disclosed or passed on to any
other person(s). They need to be disposed of carefully and should be returned to the
Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.

MEETINGS INFORMATION AND NOTES FOR VISITORS
Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors
For SatNav purposes, the postcode for County Hall is EX2 4QD
Further information about how to get to County Hall gives information on visitor
parking at County Hall and bus routes.
Exeter has an excellent network of dedicated cycle routes. For further information
see the Travel Devon webpages.
The nearest mainline railway stations are Exeter Central (5 minutes from the High
Street), St David’s and St Thomas. All have regular bus services to the High Street.
Visitors to County Hall are asked to report to Main Reception on arrival. If visitors
have any specific requirements, please contact reception on 01392 382504
beforehand.
Membership of a Committee
For full details of the Membership of a Committee, please visit the Committee page
on the website and click on the name of the Committee you wish to see.
Committee Terms of Reference
For the terms of reference for any Committee, please visit the Committee page on
the website and click on the name of the Committee. Under purpose of Committee,
t
[...]
 and redundant building demolition, and one Land
Agent Initiative investments in drilling a water borehole on a dairy farm
to help reduce a significant input cost for the farm.

1.10 £5,216 was spent on roadside tree inspections and subsequent tree
surgery works by year end.
1.11 £14,585 was spent on Council Tax on empty properties compared to a
budget of £2,000. This is largely due to a number of surplus properties
sat empty for a couple of years pending disposal.
1.12 Expenditure on NPS fees was £211,063. This includes the
management of the Estate and procuring all programme and
unforeseen maintenance, service term contracts, asbestos, health and
safety and redundant building works. This cost also includes the Devon
Norse fees for inspecting and providing security for empty properties on
the Estate. No expenditure was incurred on the Farmwise education
events as they remained on hold due to the ongoing Covid-19
pandemic movement restrictions.
1.13 The final outturn provides a net surplus of £465,998 compared to the
target surplus of £464,000.
2

Revenue Budget 2022/23

2.1

The Revenue Budget presented to Corporate Infrastructure and
Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee on 24 January 2022 and
approved at County Council on 17 February 2022 included a target
surplus of £534,000 for the County Farms Estate. This is an increase of
£70,000 on the previous year’s target.

2.2

Appendix B provides a summary of the annual budget.

3.

Options/Alternatives

3.1

Alternative options have been considered and discounted as they are
believed to either be contrary to current Estate policy and/or not in the
best financial interests of the Estate.

Page 2

Agenda Item 5
4.

Consultations/Representations/Technical Data

4.1

The views and opinions of the Devon Federation of Young Farmers
Clubs and the Estate Tenants Association will be presented by the two
co-opted members to the committee.

4.2

No other parties have been consulted and no other representations have
been receive
[...]
C
Building Maintenance - other (incl. land agents
initiatives, redundant buildings, asbestos and health &
safety)
Grounds Maintenance
Rents & other landlord charges
Rates, Electricity and Water Charges
SUB - TOTAL

SUPPLIES & SERVICES
Insurance
Adverts
NPS Fees
Legal Fees
Professional Fees
Other Fees & Charges (DFYF, SHLAA, GPDO)
SUB - TOTAL
TOTAL EXPENDITURE
Revenue Funded Restructuring
NET OPERATIONAL (SURPLUS)/DEFICIT

2021/22

2021/22

2020/21

2019/20

2018/19

ANNUAL TARGET

OUTTURN

OUTTURN

OUTTURN

OUTTURN

£'000

£'000

£'000

£'000

£'000

(1,124)
(40)
(1,164)

(1,191)
(34)
(1,225)

(1,085)
(36)
(1,121)

(1,149)
(27)
(1,176)

(1,075)
(33)
(1,108)

20

174

37

87

25

20

174

37

87

25

100
210
10
20

74
223
8
17

69
255
5
25

86
153
4
8

80
242
11
18

61

15

6

101

11

13
11
6
431

5
12
10
364

20
11
7
398

10
11
15
388

7
14
10
393

0
2
230
4
6
7
249

0
0
211
2
7
1
221

0
1
211
1
6
0
219

0
1
223
1
10
2
237

0
6
264
1
3
4
278

700

759

654

712

696

0

0

0

0

0

(464)

(466)

(467)

(464)

(412)

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

Page 6

Agenda Item 6
CT/22/49
Farms Estate Committee
16 May 2022
The County Farms Estate
Capital Monitoring (Final Outturn) 2021/22 and Capital Budget 2022/23
Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value
Recommendation: That the Committee endorse the report.
1

Capital Monitoring (Final Outturn) 2021/22

1.1

The approved budget for 2021/22 stands at £1,215,019.

1.2

The month 9 monitoring position was reported to the Farms Estate
Committee at its meeting of 7 February 2022 (CT/22/15 refers).

1.3

Total spend in 2021/22 amounted to £1,189,233 resulting in an
underspend against the budget provision of £25,787. This underspend
will be carried forward to the 2022/23 budget.

1.4

There were a number of schemes completed in 2021/22 with some over
or under spend due to variations between estimates and actuals, or
minor contract variances post scheme approval. These were largely
self-balancing and as such required no further ac
[...]
comed a new representative of the Devon Federation
of Young Farmers Clubs, Rupert Shinner.

3.4

The Farms Estate Committee met on 14 June, 27 September, 29 November
2021, and 7 February 2022. In addition to the usual financial and
management matters other issues discussed by the Committee included:
- Annual Report 2020/21
- Monitoring of tenants on initial Farm Business Tenancies

Page 11

Agenda Item 7
-

Requests for Landlord’s consent for Tenant’s Improvements
The Veterans Farm Able Foundation
Outstanding Debts

3.5

Interview panels met on five occasions to interview applicants for the
tenancies of Great Stone Farm, South Molton; Higher Bradaford Farm,
Virginstow; Southacott Farm, Mariansleigh; Higher Artiscombe Farm,
Gulworthy; Topshayes Farm, Aylesbeare; Little Stone Farm, South Molton;
Thorndon Farm, Broadwoodwidger; Ten Oaks Farm, Roborough; Perriton
Barton Farm, Whimple; Coppa Dolla Farm, Denbury; and Nunford Farm,
Colyton.

3.6

The Chairman, Vice Chairman and the Senior Land Agent also visited the
Parish of Holsworthy to undertake a tenant’s monitoring visit.

4

Finance

4.1

The financial performance of the Estate is again analysed in four areas,
namely revenue income and expenditure, capital receipts and capital
investment.

4.2

The Estate revenue budget outturn statement for the year ending 31 March
2022 is appended (Appendix A). Details of some of the key result areas for
the three previous trading years have been included to offer some form of
trend comparator analysis.

4.3

Revenue Income

4.3.1

Rental income from the Estate in 2021/22 was £1,190,887 compared with a
target of £1,124,000.

4.3.2

Miscellaneous income totalled £34,450 compared with a target of £40,000.

4.3.3

Therefore total income secured was £1,225,337 against a target of
£1,164,000.

Revenue Income
Rental
Miscellaneous
Total

2018/19
£1,075,411
£33,275
£1,108,686

2019/20
£1,148,703
£27,434
£1,176,137

2020/21
£1,084,719
£35,848
£1,120,567

2021/22
£1,190,887
£34,450
£1,225,3
[...]
em 8

BSS/22/10
Farms Estate Committee
16 May 2022
The County Farms Estate
Management and Restructuring
Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and
determination by the Committee before taking effect.
Recommendation(s):
That the Committee approves the recommendations as set out in the opening
paragraph of section 1 to 3 of this report.
1.0

Part Lower Northchurch Farm, Yarnscombe

1.1

It is recommended that NG 0040 and 0041 forming part Lower Northchurch
Farm, Yarnscombe and amounting to 3.39 acres or thereabouts be declared
permanently surplus to the operational requirements of the Estate and sold to
the neighbouring special purchaser, subject to terms being agreed.

1.2

The Yarnscombe Estate comprises:
(i)
Total

1.3

Lower Northchurch Farm

50.92 hectares (125.82 acres)
50.92 hectares (125.82 acres)

At the County Farms Estate Committee meeting of 27 September 2021,
members resolved under minute ref FE/7(b):
‘that endorsement be given to possession proceedings for Lower Northchurch
Farm, Yarnscombe being concluded and that in due course the holding be
advertised to let on the open market as a new entrant opportunity and on a
Farm Business Tenancy for a term of up to seven years, all subject to terms
being agreed’.

1.4

A neighbour and potential special purchaser has subsequently expressed
interest in purchasing a small paddock to the rear of their property.

1.5

The land constitutes an opportunity for the neighbour to acquire a pony
paddock which will add significant value to their property. The neighbour is
aware of this and is prepared to pay a significant premium for the benefit.

Page 23

Agenda Item 8
2.0

Part Lower Farm, High Bickington

2.1

It is recommended that NG 1926 forming part Lower Farm, High Bickington
and amounting to 2.13 acres or thereabouts be declared permanently surplus
to the operational requirements of the Estate and sold.

2.2

The High Bickington Estate comprises:
Lower Farm
Part Lower Farm (NG 1926)

33.44 hectares (82.64 acres)
0.86 hectares (2.13 acres)

Total

34.30 hectares (84.77 acres)

2.2

Part Lower Farm, High Bickington (NG 1926) has been allocated for
development in The North Devon and Torridge Local Plan 2011-2031.

2.3

The allocated site is in two ownerships. The County Council and NPS
colleagues are working with the neighbouring property owner and his own
professional advisers to develop an outline planning application for residential
development of the combined site which is to be submitted to the Local
Planning Authority in due course.

2.4

The land in question has always been earmarked for disposal following the
successful development of the adjacent former Little Bickington Farm property
which was transferred to and developed by the High Bickington Community
Development Trust.

3.0

Part Glebe Farm, Rattery

3.1

It is recommended that:
(a) Part NG 2249 (0.38 acres or thereabouts) be declared permanently surplus
to the operational requirements of the Estate and transferred to St Mary’s
Church, Rattery, subject to terms being agreed.
(b) Permission be given to discuss and agree terms with the Parish Council for
a permissive path agreement granting rights for the Parish Council to
create and thereafter maintain and repair a permissive path through Part
NG 2249 and NG 2854.
(c) NG 8726 and NG 0017 amounting to 9.96 acres or thereabouts be let to
the Veterans Farm-Able Foundation as an alternative and more secure
base, subject to terms being agreed.

3.2

3.3

The Rattery Estate comprises:
Glebe Farm

19.21 hectares

(47.45 acres)

Total

19.21 hectares

(47.45 acres)

The former farmhouse at Glebe Farm, Rattery was sold several years ago.
The farm buildings and land extending to 19.21 hectares (47.45 acres) or
thereabouts was retained for it’s mid to long term development potential on

Page 24

Agenda Item 8
part, and as useful ‘away’ land for one of the Estates nearby retai
[...]
oldings
within the Charity’s preferred target location, Glebe Farm, Rattery was the best
potential match.
3.18 Mr Hibbard has visited the holding with the County Land Agent and confirmed
that Part NG 8726 and NG 0017 extending to 9.96 acres or thereabouts would
be an ideal location for their Charity. The Charity may not need all of the land
from the outset but would like the opportunity to plan for future growth and
expansion.
3.19

The Charity is now considering discussing the sites potential with the Local
Planning Authority and commissioning a detailed feasibility study.

4.0

Part Lower Barton Farm, Aylesbeare

4.1

It is recommended that Part Lower Barton Farm, Aylesbeare be declared
permanently surplus to the requirements of the Estate and surrendered back
to the landlord, Clinton Devon Estates, subject to terms being agreed.

4.2

The Aylesbeare Estate comprises:
Lower Barton Farm
Part Topshayes Farm
Part New Ford Farm

26.82 hectares (66.27 acres)
52.37 hectares (129.41 acres)
12.65 hectares (31.26 acres)

Total

91.84 hectares (226.94 acres)

Page 26

Agenda Item 8
4.3

At the County Farms Estate Committee meeting of 22 November 2012
members resolved under minute ref: FE/161(b) The Aylesbeare Estate:
That the new management plan for the Aylesbeare Estate be approved
providing for:


Retaining and re-letting the house, buildings and 73 acres of land forming
Topshayes Farm,



Retaining and re-letting the 30 acres of land forming part New Ford Farm,



Seeking to obtain vacant possession of Barton Farm at the earliest
opportunity, surrender the lease of the Barton Farm farmstead back to the
Head Landlord and retain and amalgamate the 58 acres or thereabouts of
Barton Farm land to Topshayes Farm,



Seeking to obtain vacant possession of Lower Barton Farm at the earliest
opportunity, surrender the lease of the Lower Barton Farm farmstead back
to the Head Landlord and retain and amalgamate the 64 acres or
thereabouts of Lower Barton Farm land to New Ford Farm’.
[...]
derations

10.1

The Author is not aware of any equality issues arising from this report.

11.0

Risk Management Considerations

11.1

The Author is not aware of any obvious risks to manage.

12.0

Public Health Impact

12.1

The Author is not aware of any public health impact.

13.0

Summary/Conclusions/Reasons for Recommendations

13.1

The Author has prepared this report in accordance with the findings of the
County Farms Estate Strategic Review (April 2010).

Name:
Matthew Jones, Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support (Interim)

Electoral Divisions:

Torrington Rural; South Brent & Yealmpton;
Otter Valley

Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers

Contact for Enquiries:

Page 28

Agenda Item 8
Name: Dan Meek, Director of Property Management, South West Norse, Venture
House, One Capital Court, Bittern Road, Sowton Industrial Estate, Exeter, EX2 7FW
Contact: 01392 351066 or dan.meek@nps.co.uk
Background Paper

Date

File Reference

Nil
The above mentioned Reports are published on the Council’s Website at:
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1

Page 29

Agenda Item 9

BSS/22/09
Farms Estate Committee
16 May 2022
The County Farms Estate
CPRE Report: Reimagining Council Farms – A vision for 2040 (March 2022)
Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and
determination by the Committee before taking effect.
Recommendation(s):
That the Committee notes this further report from the CPRE which remains broadly in
keeping with the aims and objectives of the existing Estate Strategic Review Report
established in March 2010.
1.0

Background

1.1

Members may recall receiving report BSS/20/01 on 24 February 2020 which
introduced the Campaign to Protect Rural England (CPRE) Report ‘Reviving
County Farms’.

1.2

Minute Reference FE/120 of 24 February 2022 records the committee
resolution:
‘Members noted the CPRE report which was very much in keeping with the
aims and objectives of the existing Estate Strategic Review Report of March
2010’.

1.3

In March 2022 the CPRE published its vision for Council Farms following
further research and consultation with a wide range of stakeholders. A copy of
the report is attached at Appendix 1.

1.4

The report is endorsed by Lord Curry of Kirkharle who, in his foreword, wrote:
‘We have entered a decade where farming faces a level of change not seen
for perhaps a century. At this time, more than ever, we need to create
opportunities in agriculture for new people excited by the challenges ahead
and passionate about contributing to the future success of the sector’.

1.5

One of many key statements made in the report recognises the significant role
Council Farms plays in the agricultural industry (page 11):
‘Availability of equipped farms to rent in the market is limited but council farm
estates are structured to provide mainly land with buildings and/or homes. As

Page 31

Agenda Item 9
such and for their scale they have a disproportionate value for supporting the
most talented into farming who may lack capital. They play a distinctive
public service role to rejuvenate farming and ultimately to de-risk the supply
of skilled, resourceful and passionate people into the sector and potentially, if
such links could be forged, onto other institutional and private estates’.
2.0

Summary of report findings

2.1

The Vision:
(i)

In 2040, council farms are valued by local people, are actively
contributing to the UK’s climate commitments and are identified as highquality natural assets. They are secured and managed for the benefit of
the whole community including prospective, new and existing tenants
and others making a living from the land.

(ii)

Local authorities - In 2040 council-owned farmland is secured by a
strong national narrative of taking the holistic best-value approach to
municipal assets. It is managed in the public interest to deliver
important global, national and
[...]
Regulations 2000.

Document is Restricted

Page 177

Agenda Item 11c

By virtue of
Regulation 21(1)(A) of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2000.

Document is Restricted

Page 181

Agenda Item 11d

By virtue of
Regulation 21(1)(A) of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2000.

Document is Restricted

Page 187

By virtue of
Regulation 21(1)(A) of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2000.

Document is Restricted

Page 203

Agenda Item 11e



Minutes of the meeting

1
FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE
16/05/22
FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE
16 May 2022
Present:
Councillors J Yabsley (Chair), J Berry (virtual), J Brook (Vice-Chair),
A Dewhirst, H Gent and L Samuel
Mr T Forward (Tenant’s representative)
Mr R Shinner (Devon Young Farmers’ representative)
Apologies:
Mrs L Warner

*

31

Minutes
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2022 be
signed as a correct record.

*

32

Items Requiring Urgent Attention
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

*

33

Announcements
The Chair welcomed Mrs Saltmarsh who was attending the meeting in her
capacity as a Co-opted Member of the Council's Standards Committee to
observe and monitor compliance with the Council’s ethical governance
framework.

*

34

Revenue Monitoring 2021/22 (Outturn) and 2022/23 (Budget)
The Committee received the Report of the Director of Finance and Public
Value (CT/22/50) on the County Farms Estate Revenue Monitoring (Final
Outturn) 2021/22 and Revenue Budget 2022/23, providing a summary of the
annual budget and detailing income and expenditure to date. The final
outturn provided a net surplus of £465,998 compared to the target surplus of
£464,000.
The Revenue Budget 2022/23 included a target surplus of £534,000, which
was an increase of £70,000 on the previous year’s target.
Members’ questions and Officer discussion covered the empty surplus
properties and the costs incurred in holding them, for which the Estate were
responsible, pending disposal. The condition of the surplus properties had
been deemed not fit for reletting.

2
FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE
16/05/22
Further questioning was of a commercially sensitive and confidential nature
and would be dealt with under Part II of the meeting.
*

35

Capital Monitoring 2021/22 (Outturn) and 2022/23 (Budget)
The Committee received the Report of the Director of Finance and Public
Value (CT/22/49) on the County Farms Estate Capital Monitoring (Final
Outturn) 2021/22 and Capital Budget 2022/23.
Total spend in 2021/22 amounted to £1,189,233 and resulted in an
underspend against the budget provision of £25,787, which would be carried
forward to the 2022/23 budget, thus the balance of capital available to spend
in 2022/23 amounted to £1,025,787.

*

36

The County Farms Estate - Annual Report 2021/22
The Committee received the Report of the Director of Finance and Public
Value (CT/22/51) incorporating the 31st Annual Report of the County Farms
Estate.
The Annual Report 2021/22 covered the Committee’s functions, namely,
Financial performance, Estate management performance, and highlighted
notable Estate achievements and events throughout the year.
A correction at paragraph 5.2, bullet point 6, in the report was noted, which
should read as follows:
‘Seven farms (Thorndon Farm, Broadwoodwidger; Ten Oaks Farm,
Roborough; Little Stone Farm, South Molton; Coppa Dolla Farm,
Denbury; Perriton Barton Farm, Whimple; Nunford Farm, Colyton; and
Higher Artiscombe Farm, Gulworthy) were re-let to new tenants.’
Members’ questions and discussion included:
-

-

it was noted that due to Inflationary pressures in the market, some repairs
had not been carried out but these would be included in the priority
programme for the coming year;
that plans were being made for the Farmwise event to take place again in
2022/23; and
further questioning was of a commercially sensitive and confidential nature
and would be dealt with under Part II of the meeting.

Members welcomed the Report.
*

37

Management and Restructuring Issues
The Committee received the Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and
Business Support (Interim) (BSS/22/10) on County Farms Estate
management and restructuring issues.

3
FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE
16/05/22

(a) Part Lower Northchurch Farm, Yarnscombe
It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Dewhirst and
RESOLVED that NG 0040 and 0041 forming part Lower Northchurch Farm,
Yarnscombe and amounting to 3.39 acres or thereabouts be declared
permanently surplus to the operational requirements of the Estate and sold to
the neighbouring special purchaser, subject to terms being agreed.
(b) Part Lower Farm, High Bickington
It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Dewhirst and
RESOLVED that NG 1926 forming part Lower Farm, High Bickington and
amounting to 2.13 acres or thereabouts be declared permanently surplus to
the operational requirements of the Estate and sold.
(c) Part Glebe Farm, Rattery
It was MOVED by Councillor Dewhirst, SECONDED by Councillor Samuel
and
RESOLVED that
(i) Part NG 2249 (0.38 acres or thereabouts) be declared permanently
surplus to the operational requirements of the Estate and transferred to St
Mary’s Church, Rattery, subject to terms being agreed.
(ii) Permission be given to discuss and agree terms with the Parish Council
for a permissive path agreement granting rights for the Parish Council to
create and thereafter maintain and repair a permissive path through Part
NG 2249 and NG 2854.
(iii) NG 8726 and NG 0017 amounting to 9.96 acres or thereabouts be let to
the Veterans Farm-Able Foundation as an alternative and more secure
base, subject to terms being agreed.
(d) Part Lower Barton Farm, Aylesbeare
It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Dewhirst and
RESOLVED that Part Lower Barton Farm, Aylesbeare be declared
permanently surplus to the requirements of the Estate and surrendered back
to the landlord, Clinton Devon Estates, subject to terms being agreed.

4
FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE
16/05/22
*

38

CPRE Report Re-imagining Council Farms
The Committee received the Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and
Business Support (Interim) (BSS/22/09) together with the annexed CPRE
report, following the publication in March 2022 of its vision for Council Farms.
It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Dewhirst and
RESOLVED that the Committee notes the further report from the CPRE which
remained broadly in keeping with the aims and objectives of the existing
Estate Strategic Review Report established in March 2010.

*

39

Exclusion of the Press and Public
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the
following items of business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act,
namely information relating to, and which was likely to reveal the identity of,
tenants and information relating to the financial or business affairs of tenants
and the County Council and, in accordance with Section 36 of the Freedom of
Information Act 2000, by virtue of the fact that the public interest in
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the
information.

*

40

Holdings and Tenancies etc.
(An item taken under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972
during which the press and public were excluded, no representations having
been received to such consideration under Regulation 5(5) of the Local
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information)
(England) Regulations 2012.)
(Councillor Yabsley declared a personal interest in the Part II background
information discussions by virtue of being a member of North Devon Council’s
Joint Planning Policy Committee.)
a

Management and Restructuring issues

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Digital Transformation
and Business Support (Interim) (BSS/22/06) on management and
restructuring issues.
It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Dewhirst and
RESOLVED

5
FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE
16/05/22
(i) that the existing tenant of Duckaller Farm, Dawlish be invited to surrender
his 1986 Agricultural Holdings Act ‘retirement’ tenancy of the holding at 25
March 2023.
(ii) that should the tenant of Duckaller Farm, Dawlish surrender his tenancy,
the proposed surrender be accepted by the County Council; and
(iii) the tenant and his son be simultaneously regranted a Farm Business
Tenancy of Duckaller Farm, Dawlish for a term commencing 25 March
2023 and terminating 25 March 2030, subject to:
(a) the Farm Business Tenancy being in accordance with the County
Council’s standard form;
(b) the rent for the holding being set at its open market value, as defined
in the Agricultural Tenancies Act 1995;
(c) the letting being treated as a new entrant starter farm tenancy;
(d) the tenant’s son participating in the normal new entrant monitoring
visits and satisfying the new entrant competencies assessment to the
complete satisfaction of the County Council before any further
tenancies are granted; and
(e) all other terms and conditions being agreed.
b

Requests for Extension of Tenancy

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Digital Transformation
and Business Support (Interim) (BSS/22/07) on requests for extensions of
tenancy in respect of Endfield Farm, Sandford and East Fingle Farm,
Drewsteignton.
Under the terms of the County Farms Estate Protocol, the tenants of each
farm attended and presented their respective business plans to the
Committee.
(i) Endfield Farm, Sandford
(Councillor Samuel declared a personal interest in this item by virtue of being
personally acquainted with the tenants.)
It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Dewhirst and
RESOLVED that the request for an extension of tenancy made by the tenant
of Endfield Farm, Sandford be refused.

6
FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE
16/05/22
(ii) East Fingle Farm, Drewsteignton
It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Yabsley and
RESOLVED that the request for an extension of tenancy made by the tenant
of East Fingle Farm, Drewsteignton be refused.
c

Request for Landlord's Consent

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Digital Transformation
and Business Support (Interim) (BSS/22/08) on a request for landlord’s
consent for proposed tenant’s improvement.
It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Dewhirst and
RESOLVED
(i) that landlord’s consent be granted for the tenant of Churchlands Farm,
Ermington to demolish two redundant life expired buildings and replace
them with an 80’ x 30’ steel portal frame extension (complete) to an
existing landlord’s livestock building; to improve the existing building by
constructing a retaining wall and new surface water drainage system
behind it, laying a concrete scrape passage to the front of the building,
and replacing the timber dung boarding with concrete panels, subject to
the improvement being written down in value to £100 on a straight-line
basis over a life expectancy of 20 years if the steel work is painted or 25
years if the steel work is galvanised; and
(ii) that landlord’s consent be granted for the tenant of Great Stone Farm,
South Molton to construct a concrete slurry channel through the existing
landlord’s cubicle sheds through to the existing landlords slurry store,
subject to the improvement being written down in value to £100 on a
straight-line basis over a life expectancy of 30 years.
d

Carbon Audits and Sequestration Capacity Assessments

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Digital Transformation
and Business Support (Interim) (BSS/22/04) on carbon audits and
sequestration capacity of the County Farms Estate.
It was MOVED by Councillor Dewhirst, SECONDED by Councillor Brook and
RESOLVED
(i) that, subject to obtaining additional competitive quotes from suitably
qualified consultants, the Council’s preferred consultant be commissioned
to carry out a farm by farm detailed assessment of the carbon emissions
of each tenant’s business and an assessment of every farm’s carbon

7
FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE
16/05/22
sequestration capacity, in accordance with the detailed specification
agreed; and
(ii) that the requirement for carbon auditing be included in all future Farm
Business Tenancy Agreements.
e

Landlord's Consent Policy for Tenant's Improvement Solar
Panels

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Digital Transformation
and Business Support (Interim) (BSS/22/05) on landlord’s consent policy for
tenant’s improvement solar panels.
It was MOVED by Councillor Gent, SECONDED by Councillor Brook and
RESOLVED
(i) that the level of compensation payable for any potential tenant’s
improvement solar panel and battery storage infrastructure installed on a
holding be ‘capped’ at the value of the cost of investment being written
down on a straight-line basis to £100 over the supplier’s
calculated/forecast return on investment period plus a further two years
for the tenant to benefit from free electricity;
(ii) that tenants should be given the right to remove the installation at end of
tenancy should they so wish to do; and
(iii) that the landlord should have the right to make the tenants remove the
installation at end of tenancy if the landlord wishes for that to happen.

*

DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT
The Meeting started at 2.25 pm and finished at 6.03 pm

